ORIGINAL RESEARCH
published: 01 December 2015
doi: 10.3389/fmicb.2015.01306
Edited by:
Hirofumi Akari,
Kyoto University, Japan
Reviewed by:
Frank Maldarelli,

The authors would like to thank Enago (www.enago.cn) for the
English language review.
REFERENCES
Anderson, K. S. (2002). Perspectives on the molecular mechanism of inhibition and
toxicity of nucleoside analogs that target HIV-1 reverse transcriptase. Biochim.
Biophys. Acta 1587, 296–299. doi: 10.1016/S0925-4439(02)00092-3
Bai, J., Howes, K., Payne, L. N., and Skinner, M. A. (1995). Sequence of host-
range determinants in the env gene of a full-length, infectious proviral clone
of exogenous avian leukosis virus HPRS-103 confirms that it represents a new
subgroup (designated J). J. Gen. Virol. 76(Pt 1), 181–187. doi: 10.1099/0022-
1317-76-1-181
Balzarini, J. (1994). Metabolism and mechanism of antiretroviral action of
purine and pyrimidine derivatives. Pharm. World Sci. 16, 113–126. doi:
10.1007/BF01880662
Bernasconi, E., and Battegay, M. (1998). Lamivudine for chronic hepatitis B.
N. Engl. J. Med. 339, 1786–1787. doi: 10.1056/NEJM199812103392413
Boucher, C. A., Cammack, N., Schipper, P., Schuurman, R., Rouse, P., Wainberg,
M. A., et al. (1993). High-level resistance to (-) enantiomeric 2′-deoxy-3′-
thiacytidine in vitro is due to one amino acid substitution in the catalytic site of
human immunodeficiency virus type 1 reverse transcriptase.Antimicrob. Agents
Chemother. 37, 2231–2234. doi: 10.1128/AAC.37.10.2231
Chang, A., Ostrove, J. M., and Bird, R. E. (1997). Development of an improved
product enhanced reverse transcriptase assay. J. Virol. Methods 65, 45–54. doi:
10.1016/S0166-0934(96)02168-4
Chen, H., Wang, Y., Zhao, P., Li, J., and Cui, Z. (2012). Acute fibrosarcomas caused
by avian leukosis virus subgroup J associated with v-fps oncogene. J. Anim. Vet.
Adv. 2012, 2910–2916.
Chesters, P. M., Howes, K., Petherbridge, L., Evans, S., Payne, L. N., and
Venugopal, K. (2002). The viral envelope is a major determinant for the
induction of lymphoid and myeloid tumours by avian leukosis virus subgroups
A and J, respectively. J. Gen. Virol. 83, 2553–2561. doi: 10.1099/0022-1317-83-
10-2553
Coates, J. A., Cammack, N., Jenkinson, H. J., Mutton, I. M., Pearson, B. A.,
Storer, R., et al. (1992). The separated enantiomers of 2′-deoxy-3′-thiacytidine
(BCH 189) both inhibit human immunodeficiency virus replication
in vitro. Antimicrob. Agents Chemother. 36, 202–205. doi: 10.1128/AAC.36.
1.202
Dong, X., Zhao, P., Li, W., Chang, S., Li, J., Li, Y., et al. (2015). Diagnosis and
sequence analysis of avian leukosis virus subgroup J isolated from Chinese
Partridge Shank chickens. Poult. Sci. 94, 668–672. doi: 10.3382/ps/pev040
Fung, J., Lai, C. L., Seto, W. K., and Yuen, M. F. (2011). Nucleoside/nucleotide
analogues in the treatment of chronic hepatitis B. J. Antimicrob. Chemother. 66,
2715–2725. doi: 10.1093/jac/dkr388
Gao, Y. L., Qin, L. T., Pan, W., Wang, Y. Q., Qi, X.-L., Gao, H.-L., et al. (2010).
Avian leukosis virus subgroup J in layer chickens, China. Emerg. Infect. Dis. 16,
1637–1638. doi: 10.3201/eid1610.100780
Geleziunas, R., Arts, E. J., Boulerice, F., Goldman, H., and Wainberg, M. A. (1993).
Effect of 3′-azido-3′-deoxythymidine on human immunodeficiency virus type 1
replication in human fetal brain macrophages. Antimicrob. Agents Chemother.
37, 1305–1312. doi: 10.1128/AAC.37.6.1305
Gray, N. M., Marr, C. L., Penn, C. R., Cameron, J. M., and Bethell, R. C. (1995).
The intracellular phosphorylation of (-)-2′-deoxy-3′-thiacytidine (3TC) and
the incorporation of 3TC 5′-monophosphate into DNA by HIV-1 reverse
transcriptase and human DNA polymerase gamma. Biochem. Pharmacol. 50,
1043–1051. doi: 10.1016/0006-2952(95)96620-A
Gu, Z., Gao, Q., Fang, H., Salomon, H., Parniak, M. A., Goldberg, E., et al.
(1994). Identification of a mutation at codon 65 in the IKKK motif of
reverse transcriptase that encodes human immunodeficiency virus resistance
to 2′,3′-dideoxycytidine and 2′,3′-dideoxy-3′-thiacytidine. Antimicrob. Agents
Chemother. 38, 275–281. doi: 10.1128/AAC.38.2.275
Hwang, C. S., and Wang, C. H. (2002). Serologic profiles of chickens infected with
subgroup J avian leukosis virus. Avian Dis. 46, 598–604. doi: 10.1637/0005-
2086(2002)046[0598:SPOCIW]2.0.CO;2
Kewn, S., Veal, G. J., Hoggard, P. G., Barry, M. G., and Back, D. J. (1997).

Pyra, H., Boni, J., and Schupbach, J. (1994). Ultrasensitive retrovirus detection by
a reverse transcriptase assay based on product enhancement. Proc. Natl. Acad.
Sci. U.S.A. 91, 1544–1548. doi: 10.1073/pnas.91.4.1544
Qian, K., Gao, A. J., Zhu, M. Y., Shao, H. X., Jin, W. J., Ye, J. Q., et al. (2014).
Genistein inhibits the replication of avian leucosis virus subgroup J in DF-1
cells. Virus Res. 192, 114–120. doi: 10.1016/j.virusres.2014.08.016
Qin, A., Lee, L. F., Fadly, A., Hunt, H., and Cui, Z. (2001). Development and
characterization of monoclonal antibodies to subgroup J avian leukosis virus.
Avian Dis. 45, 938–945. doi: 10.2307/1592872
Smith, M., Salomon, H., and Wainberg, M. A. (1994). Development and
significance of nucleoside drug resistance in infection caused by the human
immunodeficiency virus type 1. Clin. Invest. Med. 17, 226–243.
Soudeyns, H., Yao, X. I., Gao, Q., Belleau, B., Kraus, J. L., Nguyen-Ba, N.,
et al. (1991). Anti-human immunodeficiency virus type 1 activity and in vitro
toxicity of 2′-deoxy-3′-thiacytidine (BCH-189), a novel heterocyclic nucleoside
analog. Antimicrob. Agents Chemother. 35, 1386–1390. doi: 10.1128/AAC.35.
7.1386
Sun, H., Qin, M., Xiao, Y., Yang, F., Ni, W., and Liu, S. (2010). Haemangiomas,
leiomyosarcoma and myeloma caused by subgroup J avian leukosis
virus in a commercial layer flock. Acta Vet. Hung. 58, 441–451. doi:
10.1556/AVet.58.2010.4.5
Tisdale, M., Kemp, S. D., Parry, N. R., and Larder, B. A. (1993). Rapid
in vitro selection of human immunodeficiency virus type 1 resistant to 3′-
thiacytidine inhibitors due to a mutation in the YMDD region of reverse
transcriptase. Proc. Natl. Acad. Sci. U.S.A. 90, 5653–5656. doi: 10.1073/pnas.90.
12.5653
Wang, G., Jiang, Y., Yu, L., Wang, Y., Zhao, X., and Cheng, Z. (2013a). Avian
leukosis virus subgroup J associated with the outbreak of erythroblastosis in
chickens in China. Virol. J. 10, 92. doi: 10.1186/1743-422X-10-92
Wang, Y., Chen, H., Zhao, P., Li, J., and Cui, Z. (2013b). Detection of fps
tumor antigen with mono-specific anti-fps serum in tumors induced by acute
transforming ALV.Wei Sheng Wu Xue Bao 53, 299–305.
Frontiers in Microbiology | www.frontiersin.org 8 December 2015 | Volume 6 | Article 1306